

No. 19-14096

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

OSCAR INSURANCE COMPANY OF FLORIDA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BLUE CROSS AND BLUE SHIELD OF FLORIDA, INC. ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 6:18-cv-01944 (Byron, J.)

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE ANTITRUST SCHOLARS
HERBERT HOVENKAMP, STEPHEN CALKINS, CHRISTOPHER L.
SAGERS, FELIX B. CHANG, JOSHUA DAVIS, SUSAN BETH FARMER,
HARRY FIRST, THOMAS GREANEY, JOHN B. KIRKWOOD,
AND TIMOTHY WU IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Eric F. Citron
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
ecitron@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae Antitrust Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT6

I. The Practices Exempted By The MFA Must Be Addressed To
Insurance-Specific Problems Or Concerns.....6

A. The Supreme Court has carefully narrowed the MFA to exclude
generic business practices, even when undertaken by insurers6

B. Under this framework, agreements between insurers and brokers
may or may not be the business of insurance.....9

C. The District Court’s reasoning is incorrect and dangerous.....15

II. Exclusive Dealing By A Monopolist With Industry Gatekeepers
Qualifies As Coercion Under §1013(b).....19

A. Coercion is properly understood to include certain exercises of
market power designed to exclude others from the market20

B. The District Court’s rule is plainly incorrect24

CONCLUSION.....26

ADDENDUM: Identity of Amici Curiae

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> ,	
429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	2
<i>Grp. Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> ,	
440 U.S. 205 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hartford Fire Insurance Co. v. California</i> ,	
509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> ,	
783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Owens v. Aetna Life & Cas. Co.</i> ,	
654 F.2d 218 (3d Cir. 1981)	15
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> ,	
442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	23
<i>Sanger Ins. Agency v. HUB Int’l, Ltd.</i> ,	
802 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>SEC v. Nat’l Secs., Inc.</i> ,	
393 U.S. 453 (1969).....	9, 13, 17
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Barry</i> ,	
438 U.S. 531 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>

State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC,
574 U.S. 494 (2015).....7

Third Nat’l Bank in Nashville v. Impac Ltd.,
432 U.S. 312 (1977).....23

Thompson v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
644 F.2d 439 (5th Cir. Unit B May 1981).....15

Union Labor Life Ins. Co. v. Pireno,
458 U.S. 119 (1982).....*passim*

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §1012(b)7, 22

15 U.S.C. §1013(b)*passim*

Other Authorities

2-14 Am. Bar Ass’n, *Antitrust Law Developments* 14G (8th ed. 2017).....13

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application**passim*

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....21

Joseph E. Coughlin, *Losing McCarran Act Protection Through “Boycott, Coercion, Or Intimidation,”* 54 *Antitrust L.J.* 1281 (1985)19

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012).....23
